

# City of Fraser 2017-2018 Fee Schedule

## City of Fraser 2017-2018 Fee Schedule

Contents		Page Number
Assessing		3
Finance		4
<b>Building Depa</b>	artme	ent
Permit		5
Electrical	l & Re	gistration7
Engineer	ing	10
Mechanic	cal	11
Planning		13
Plumbing	3	14
Sewer Sy	stem	16
Zoning		18
City Clerk		19
DPW		20
Public Library	<b>y</b>	21
<b>Public Safety</b>		24
Recreation		26
Senior Activit	v Cen	nter27

## **ASSESSING FEES**

#### A) COPY PER PAGE

\$1.00

The Assessing Department implemented this charge to avoid copying multiple requests of files. We do not charge residents requesting copies of their own property record cards.

B) FAX

\$1.50

This charge is for each property record page to be faxed.

# C) COMMERCIAL/ INDUSTRIAL BUSINESS LABELS

\$20 SET UP FEE \$0.03/ LABEL

This fee is charged when compiling lists of Commercial/Industrial business mailing labels within the city. This charge has been adopted in the Finance Departmental Fees.

### D) LOT SPLIT/ COMBINE

\$200

Per each lot split. This charge has been adopted in the Building Department Fees.

## **FINANCE DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE**

COPY/ PRINT OUT FEE (PER PAGE)	\$1.00
DUPLICATE BILL FEE	\$1.00
WATER HISTORY (MORE THAN 2 PAGES)	\$2.00
TAX ROLL FEE (EACH SEASON)	\$100.00

# **Building Department PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE**

\*\*Note that any work started prior to obtaining a permit will be charged a penalty fee. \*\*

LICENSING & REGISTRATION FEE	\$15
BUILDING APPLICATION FEE (DUE UPON SUBMITTAL)	\$30
UTILITY USES (ROOF, SHED, PRIVATE GARAGES, DECKS, ETC.)	<b>700</b>
To \$1,000	\$50
\$1,001 to \$10,000	\$100 + \$3 / \$1,000
OVER \$1,000	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
RESIDENTIAL, COMMERCIAL, & INDUSTRIAL	
To \$1,000	\$50
\$1,001 to \$10,000	\$50.00 + \$15 / \$1,000
OVER \$1,000	
\$10,000 & UP	\$250.00 + \$7 / \$1,000
over \$10,000	
SWIMMING POOLS & HOT TUBS	
Portable- Above Ground	\$50
In Ground- Built in	\$110
Residential in Ground Pool Removal	\$100
SIGNS	
To \$1,000	\$55
\$1,001 & UP	\$110
Each additional sign (same permit)	\$30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE / OCCUPANCY FEES	
Up through 4,999 sq. ft.	\$185
5,000 through 9,999 sq. ft.	\$250
10,000 through 19,999 sq. ft.	\$350
20,000 through 49,999 sq. ft.	\$450
50,000 through 99,999 sq. ft.	\$525
100,000 & over sq. ft. maximum fee	\$600
DEMOLITION	
Residential	\$400
Residential Accessory Building	\$80
Commercial/ Industrial	\$1,000
Commercial/ Industrial Accessory Building	\$50
PLAN REVIEW	

**PLAN REVIEW** 

Twenty Percent (20%) of the permit fee will be charged for plan reviews completed by Building Department Staff. When a consultant is used, the actual costs of those services & five percent (5%) processing fee will be charged.

# Building Department BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE CONT.

#### **BUILDING PERFORMANCE BONDS**

These rates may be increased or decreased at the decision of the Building Official.
Bonds will be forfeited for falling to comply with applicable regulations, upon suspension of the permit or to pay uncollected fees. Bonds unclaimed by written consent within one year of final inspection will be forfeited.

Residential Above Ground Pools, Ga	rages,
Sheds, ETC	\$100
Residential in Ground Pools	. \$250
Residential Additions	\$500
Residential Structures	. \$1,000
Multi- Family / building	\$5,000
Commercial & Industrial Alterations	
	\$1,000
Commercial & Industrial Structures	
	\$10,000

#### **PERMIT RENEWALS**

\$30

Any permit issued shall become invalid if the authorized work is not commenced within six months after issuance of the permit or if the authorized work is suspended for a period of six months after time to commencing the work.

#### **ZONING FEES**

\$1/1000 (75 maximum)

A zoning review and inspection fee of \$1.00 per thousand dollars of estimated cost will be charged on all new construction or land improvement up to a maximum fee of \$75.00.

#### **PENALTY FEE**

Work started prior to obtaining a work order will be charged a double fee.

## ABANDONED & VACANT STRUCTURES

Registration fee (per property)	\$25
Monthly Monitoring Fee	\$10
Re-Inspection Fee	\$80
Initial fee of \$165 = \$25 registration,	6-
month monitoring fee, & \$80 re-inspe	ction

#### **MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS**

Construction in the R-O-W,	
Approach, & Sidewalk	\$75
Residential Fence Permit	. \$30
Commercial Fence Permit (Planning	
Commission Approval required)	\$75
Temporary Structures;	
Carports (1 year)	\$75
Fire Suppression Permit	.\$250
Suppression System Inspection	\$250
Suppression Plan Review	\$250
Special Inspection	
(footings, headers, etc.)	\$50
Zoning Letter	\$75
Water Proofing	
(Interior or Exterior)	\$100
NOTE	

- ➤ If 3<sup>rd</sup> party reviews required, actual cost of services plus a 5% processing fee will be charged
- Soil erosion is no longer performed by the City of Fraser- application must be made with Macomb County

# **Building Department ELECTRICAL PERMIT & REGISTRATION FEES**

**CONTRACT REGISTRATION** \$15 **APPLICATION FEE** \$30

Note that time permits, rough inspection, sign inspections, special inspections, and fire alarm fees will be computed separately and not in combination with other limits.

#### WORK STARTED PRIOR TO OBTAINING A PERMIT WILL BE CHARGES A PENALTY FEE

	SERVICE	
	(New service or change of ser	vice)
\$30	100 Amps or less	\$30
\$30	101-200 Amp	\$50
\$30	201-500 Amp	\$70
\$30	501 & UP	\$100
hour	Primary service- permanent	\$100
\$50	Temporary Service/ Service Release	e \$40
\$50		
	<b>ELECTRICAL POWER UNITS</b>	
	Includes motors, transformers, hea	ting
\$20	units, power plugs, generators, rectifiers,	
\$5	capacitors, welders, light fixtures (400	
	WATTS or over), heating and/ or po	ower
	units based on HP, KW, KVA ratings	5.
\$15	_	
\$10	1/2 to 50 HP or KVA power plug	
	\$30 each + \$	10
AL	Over 50 HP or KVA power plug	
	\$40 each + \$	10
	\$30 \$30 \$30 \$40ur \$50 \$50 \$50 \$15 \$15	\$30

# Building Department ELECTRICAL PERMIT & REGISTRATION FEES CONT.

Additional unit fee is if there are multiples of the SAME appliances.

APPLIANCES	FIRST UNIT	ADDITIONAL
Range	\$15	\$5
Dryer	\$15	\$5
Water Heater	\$15	\$5
Disposal	\$15	\$5
Dishwasher	\$15	\$5
Sump	\$15	\$5

\$30

#### **FURNACES: SINGLE FAMILY**

RESIDENTIAL

For installation, alteration, repairing, or electrical wiring. Complete installation of any one furnace (circuit/including air cleaner).

## RESIDENTIAL ELECTRICAL SPACE HEATING

First room	\$30
Each Additional Room	\$5

#### **SIGNS**

#### (Includes Circuit and Inspection)

Sign inspection	-	\$50
Each additional sign		\$20

(Provided the permits are obtained at the same time and for the same location)

#### **SWIMMING POOLS**

## (The following fees include circuits (no more than 2), motors and inspection(s)

In ground pool	\$120
Above ground pool	\$90
Hot tub/spa	\$60

#### **ADDITIONAL INSPECTIONS**

For the inspections of electrical apparatus for which no fee is herein provided, a fee not exceeding \$50 per ½ hour shall be charged.

#### **AIR CONDITIONING**

#### **RESIDENTIAL**

Central Air with circuit	\$30
Interrupter service	\$25
COMMERCIAL	\$60

# FEEDERS & BUS DUCTS, UNDERFLOOR RACE WAYS, HEADERS FOR CELLULAR FLOORS, ETC.

Feeder is actually a circuit, but for larger and multiple things. Bus duct has multiple openings to feed machines.

1st 100 ft./ unit

	\$40
Each additional 100 ft./ unit	\$30

## STANDBY GENERATOR (ANY OPERATION)

Up to 30 total KW or KVA	\$75
Over 30 total KW or KVA	\$125

# Building Department ELECTRICAL PERMIT & REGISTRATION FEES CONT.

#### FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS/ SECURITY SYSTEMS

Not less than \$25.00 will be charged for any one permit for fire alarm systems. Permit shall be on a separate permit listing only fire alarm items. If an installation is not accepted upon initial inspection and permit fee based upon the items listed below is \$50 or less, a new permit is required for each additional inspection needed. One-hour time will be computed in separately and NOT in combination with other items in the following schedule:

<ul><li>Drill and pull stations- first 5 or less</li><li>Each additional 2 stations</li></ul>	\$10 \$5
<ul><li>Fire alarm signal devices- first 5 or less</li><li>Each additional 4 or fraction thereof</li></ul>	\$10 \$5
Fire door holders & detector units- each	\$5
<ul><li>Heat, smoke, or motion detectors- first 5 or less</li><li>Each additional 4 or fraction thereof</li></ul>	\$5 \$5
➤ House master panel- each panel	\$25
Sub panel-annunciator, voice, or sound signal- each panel	\$10
Exit way door- electrically unlocking system- each door	\$10
Sprinkler system- wet & dry- each	\$25
> Status indicator- elevators, dampers, etc.	\$10

Alterations or additions to existing systems are considered new work and the above fees apply to all items, old or new, on the system. All existing systems being connected to the department of Public Safety central system will be treated as new work.

Electrical motors, circuits, fixtures, unit heaters, service changes, etc. will be charged at rates established by the applicable fee schedule.

# **Building Department ENGINEERING FEE SCHEDULE**

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING REVIEW

Prior to Planning Commission Consideration	<b>7</b> 200	
<b>SITE PLAN REVIEW</b> Five percent (5%) of approved estimated cost of construction, related to storm, sand paving installation. Includes inspection fees and administrative fees	<b>5%</b> sanitary, water,	
<b>SUBDIVISION REVIEW</b> Five percent (5%) of approved estimated cost of construction, related to storm, sand paving installation. Includes inspection fees and administrative fees.	<b>5%</b> sanitary, water,	
Engineering Plot Plan Review 5% of total cost or \$750 min.	5%	
Staking Requests	\$25	
MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS		
Construction in the Right-of-Way (Includes Inspection)	\$75	
Additional Engineering Inspection	\$50	
UNDERGROUND EXCAVATOR REGISTRATION	\$15	
SOIL EROSION IS NO LONGER PERFORMED BY THE CITY OF FRASER, CONTACT		

MACOMB COUNTY.

\$150

# **Building Department MECHANICAL PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE**

WORK STARTED PRIOR WILL BE CHARGED A PENALTY FEE.

WORK STARTED FRIOR	VVILL DL C	HANGLU A FLIVAL	TTTLL.	
CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION	\$15	APPLICATION	<b>FEE</b> \$30	
INCRECTIONS				
INSPECTIONS				
Rough Inspection			\$30	
Final Inspection			\$30	
Re-Inspection			\$30	
Special Inspection (½ hour)			\$50	
RESIDENTIAL PERMIT- FURNACE, B	OILER, OI	R POOL HEATER	<b>?</b>	
Up to 5,500,000 BTU	OILLIN, OI		<b>\$</b>	
σρ το 3,300,000 Β10			<b>733</b>	
COMMEDIAL G INDUCTORAL DEDA	ALT FLIDA	IACE DOUGD C		_
COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL PERM	/III- FUKN	IACE, BOILER, C		K
Up to 500,000 BTU			\$40	
500,001 to 1,000,000 BTU			\$50	
1,000,000 TO 3,000,000 BTU			\$75	
Over 3,000,000 BTU			\$100	
GAS PIPING				
Gas Piping up to 5 openings (Requires Pre	occuro Toct	١	\$40	
Each additional opening	essure rest	)	\$40 \$10	
			<u>=</u> '	
Gas piping pressure test (Per meter)			\$30	
INSTALLATION OF DUCTS/DISTRIB	UTION (H	OT WATER OR S	STEAM PIPING)	
Residential: Single/Multiple Family			\$40	
Commercial & Industrial			\$50	
Alterations to existing systems (all occupa	ancies)		\$40	
Commercial exhaust fans including duct (	•	<del>i</del> m)	\$40	
Commercial welded exhaust with hoods		,	\$100	
Bath vent fans (300 cfm or less) up to 3			\$30	
Prefab fireplace			\$30	
·			·	
INSTALLATION OF FURNACE ACCES	SORIES 8	OTHERS		
Humidifiers			\$15	
Chimney liners			\$15	
Wood burning stove			\$40	
Solar heating (each panel)			\$50	

# **Building Department MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES CONT.**

AIR CONDITIONING & REFRIGERATION	
Residential (7 ½ HP or less)	\$30
Commercial (7 ½ HP or less)	\$40
7 ½ HP to 50 HP	\$50
50 HP to 100 HP	\$75
Over 100 HP	\$100
OVEL 100 III	<b>7100</b>
GENERATOR- (REQUIRES GAS PIPE & PRESSURE TEST)	\$30
HOT WATER HEATER	
Gas & Electric	\$30
RESIDENTIAL PERMIT TO INSTALL OR REPAIR OIL STORAGE	
Tanks up to 25 gallons (above ground limit 2 tanks)	\$40
COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL & MULTIPLE DWELLINGS	
PERMIT TO INSTALL OR REPAIR OIL OR GASOLINE STORAGE (UNDERGROUND)	
Up to 1,000 gallons	\$30
1,001 to 5,000 gallons	\$40
5,001 to 20,000 gallons	\$60
40,001 to 50,000 gallons	\$70
Over 50,000 gallons	\$100
RESIDENTIAL, COMMERCIAL, OR INDUSTRIAL	
PERMIT TO INSTALL OR REPAIR LP GAS STORAGE	
Up to 500 gallons (water capacity)	\$40
501 to 1,000 gallons (water capacity)	\$50
Over 1,000 gallons	\$100

# Building Department PLANNING REVIEW FEE SCHEDULE

The following application fees cover a thorough review of the submitted material and also cover the cost of one (1) follow-up review addressing the deficiencies cited in the initial review.

There is a \$50 Engineering Review fee to be charged to all projects requiring review determined by the Building Official. All fees below are to be determined using the base fee and the per unit/acre fee (the base fee does not include the first unit/acre).

#### SINGLE- FAMILY/SUBDIVISION/PLAT REVIEW

Sketch Plan Review	\$4/plot, with \$300 min.
Tentative Preliminary Plat Review	\$500 plus \$10/ unit
Preliminary Condominium Review	\$350 plus \$10/ unit
Final Preliminary Plat Review	\$350 plus \$5/ lot
Final Condominium Review	\$350 plus \$10/ unit
Final Plat Review	\$150 plus \$5/ lot
Review of Covenants and Restrictions	\$350 plus \$10/ unit

For conventional subdivisions, site condominium subdivisions, cluster subdivisions and average lot size sub divisions.

#### SITE PLAN REVIEW (each review)

Multiple Family Development	\$600 +\$15/ unit
Cluster Housing Development	\$650 + \$10/ unit

**Commercial & Industrial Development** 

Multiple Unit Buildings \$750 plus \$20/unit Individual or Large Scale \$1,000 plus \$50/ acre

Exterior Façade/ Landscape \$650

Planned unit development

Preliminary Plans \$500 plus site plan or subdivision fee Final Plans when required \$200 plus site plan or subdivision fee

Detailed site plans (same as above)

Semi-Public Uses \$1,000 plus \$20/ acre

Commercial fences \$350 (does not include \$50)

# Building Department PLANNING REVIEW FEE SCHEDULE

#### **OTHER PLANNING**

Rezoning requests\$1,000 plus \$5/ acreConditional rezoning requests\$695 + \$10/ acreSpecial land use requests\$750 plus \$50/ unit

Resubmissions
One half of a review fee for follow up
Landscaping Review
\$250 plus \$75/ acre
(Not part of site plan)

**Meeting with applicants**<u>First Meeting:</u> Complimentary
<u>Additional Meetings:</u> \$250/ meeting

#### **RESUBMISSIONS**

- A charge of one-half of a review fee will be levied for each follow-up review after the first follow-up review (cited above) has been completed, or whenever any plan or plat is withdrawn from the agenda for whatever reason and needs to be further reviewed upon rescheduling.
- A new fee (full amount) will be charged when a plan or plat is substantially changed after the initial review has been completed, or when a revised plan has been resubmitted after the initial application has been approved.
- ➤ A one-half review fee will be charged whenever the Planning Commission activates a rereview by motion.

# Building Department PLUMBING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

#### **CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION** \$15

#### **APPLICATION FEE** \$30

#### **PERMITS**

Work started prior to obtaining a permit will be charged a pe	nalty foo
Additional to a previous permit, if obtained prior to completion	\$30
Minimum permit fee	\$25

#### **INSPECTIONS**

RE-INSPECTION	\$30
Rough inspection	\$30
Final Inspection	\$30
Shower pan inspection requested separate from other inspections	\$30
Underground Inspection	\$30
Special Inspection (½ hour)	\$50
Water Service	\$30

#### **FIXTURES-NEW & REPLACEMENT**

## \$10

Stacks	Sinks Baths	Water Closet (Toilet)	Lavatory
Water Heater	Laundry Tray	Floor Drains	Sewer Ejector
Drinking Fountain	Sump	Shower	Urinal
Dishwasher	Humidifier	Garbage Disposal	Washing Machine
Rainwater Leaders	Grease Traps	Hose Bibs	Rain Leaders
Conductors	Miscellaneous	Air Admittance Valves	

## \$20

Whirlpool tubs	Medical Air	Oxygen	Water Softener
Vacuum Systems	Nitrous Oxide	Catch Basin/Interceptors	Beverage Machine
Dental Chair/ Each pi	iece of equipment		

# Building Department PLUMBING PERMIT & REGISTRATION FEES CONTINUED

#### **WATER SERVICE**

Underground plumbing (residential)	\$10
Water pressure back flow preventer- up to 4"	\$15
Fire suppression system	\$35
Plus, each sprinkler head	\$2

#### **UNDERGROUND EXCAVATOR LICENSE** (MUST HAVE STATE EXCAVATOR LICENSE)

Cash or Surety bond must be paid	\$1000
Registration fee-to register license	\$15

#### WATER DISTRIBUTION

¾" (0.75)	\$15	Fees for complete new system shall be
1" (1.0)	\$20	based on the size of the distribution pipe
1 ¼" (1.25)	\$20	at the meter.
1 ½" (1.5)	\$25	If water distribution piping is the only
2" (2.0)	\$35	plumbing, or is replaced, the minimum
2 ½" (2.25)	\$45	permit shall be the size of the piping.
3" (3.0)	\$50	Fees for alterations, enlargements, and
4" (4.0)	\$75	extensions shall be charged for each
Exceeding 4"	\$100	new branch or extension according to its
		size at its connection with an existing
		water distribution system

#### **BUILDING SEWER OR BUILDING DRAIN CONNECTION**

New Sewer/ Main Drain Installed	\$30
Crock to Iron/ Cleanout/ Exterior Sewer Line Repair	\$50

#### WATER TREATMENT DEVICES ONLY

Installation of Primary OR Secondary Meter	\$25
Sprinkler system vacuum breaker	\$15
Swimming pools & boilers	\$25
Ice machine	\$20

#### **SPECIAL EQUIPMENT**

- For each automatic laundry machine (domestic), humidifier, or beverage vending machine installed separately, the minimum permit fee shall be \$30
- If more than one unit is installed at the same time and at the same location, each additional unit shall require an additional fee of \$5
- ➤ If included on application for permit covering other fixtures, including replacements the regular \$5 rate each machine shall be charged with a minimum fee of \$15

# Building Department SEWER SYSTEM BENEFIT FEE TABLE OF CAPACITY UNIT FACTORS

#### **BUILDING USE**

#### **ALL RESIDENTIAL**

#### **GROUP A**

Factory-industrial (exclusive of industrial wastes); warehouse; airport repair and storage; bowling alley; church

#### **GROUP B**

School; public swimming pool, including shower and dressing areas and fenced in area of outside pools; theater; furniture store; auto dealer, including auto repair and service garage; mobile home park or multiple dwelling community building (including tenant convenience laundry facilities)

#### **GROUP C**

Country Club; bank; barber shop; camera shop; laundry or cleaners (pick-up station); clothing; shoes; drapery; drug, jewelry, variety, or department store; other stores not listed elsewhere in table; office building; convent; convalescent, rest, or senior citizen home; hotel; motel

#### **GROUP D**

Grocery store; party store; meat market; produce market; beauty shop; fraternal organizations; rental hall; veterinary

#### **GROUP E**

Laundry or cleaners (except pick-up station)

#### GROUP F

Food service- dining facility (without alcoholic beverages); hospitals

#### **GROUP G**

Food service dining and/or bar facility (without alcoholic beverages); car washing facility; laundry (self-serve automatic)

**Gasoline Service Station** 

Industrial waste producing business OR other use not included in table

#### **CAPACITY UNIT FACTORS**

1.0 Per dwelling unit

0.2 Per 1,000 square feet

Plus, office areas, food service dining, and/or bar facilities at their respective factors

0.2 Per 1,000 square feet

0.5 Per 1,000 square feet

Plus, food service dining and/or bar facilities at their respective factor

1.0 per 1,000 square feet

1.5 Per 1,000 square feet

2.5 Per 1,000 square feet (Minimum of units)

5.0 Per 1,000 square feet

- 2.0 per station per car washing facility at its factor when provided
- 3.0 To be set by City Engineer based on similar water or sewer use history

# Building Department SEWER & WATER FEE SCHEDULE

WATER TAP FEES		WATER METER FEES	
1 INCH	\$1,800	¾ INCH	\$120
(+ \$6/ ft. after 60') (\$1,620 w/o m	neter)	1 INCH	\$180
1 ½ INCH	\$2,500	1 ½ INCH	\$320
(+ \$8/ ft. after 60') (\$1,820 w/o m	neter)	1 ½ INCH TURBINE	\$400
2 INCH	\$2,500	2 INCH	\$425
(+ \$10/ ft. after 60') (\$1,975 w/o	meter)	2 INCH TURBINE	\$500
3 INCH	\$3,000	3 INCH TURBINE	\$900
4 INCH	\$3,500	3 INCH COMPOUND	\$1 <b>,</b> 750
6 INCH	\$4,000	4 INCH TURBINE	\$1,450
8 INCH	\$4,500	4 INCH COMPOUND	\$2,750
SEWER TAP FEE	\$1,200		

- > Sewer system benefit fees shall be \$900 per unit capacity
- The number for which the fee is due shall be based on the attached "TABLE OF CAPACITY UNIT FACTORS FOR THE SEWER SYSTEM BENEFIT FEE"
- ➤ When the capacity unit factor in TABLE 1 refers to one thousand square feet, it shall mean the gross floor area of all floors of the building (including the basement floor), as measured to the exterior faces of the building
- ➤ A building may have several different usage areas (i.e. Areas whose use falls in more than one "GROUP" shown in the table. The square footage of different areas of use shall be calculated by measuring the distance from center to center of the interior walls forming the boundary between the different areas must be equal to the total gross floor area of the building.
- ➤ The usage assigned to the circulation areas (i.e., space required for subdivisions of space such as corridors, elevator shafts, escalators, and stairs on fire towers, stairwells, elevators, public lobbies, and public vestibules) shall be determined by considering the use of the areas to which the circulation area offers access. The capacity unity factor assigned to any circulation area shall be equal to the largest capacity unit factor of all areas to which it offers access.
- The total number of capacity units assigned total particular usage on any individual building, as computed from the table, shall be rounded off to the nearest 0.10 units

# Building Department ZONING FEE SCHEDULE

ZONING BOARD	
Single family residential request	\$250
Multi-family, Commercial, and Industrial requests	\$600
Temporary requests	\$250
Interpretations	\$250
Use variances	\$250
Special meeting approved by Zoning Board	\$250
LOT SPLITS	\$250 + \$75/ lot
LOT VACATIONS OF R-O-W, ALLEYS, STREETS	\$200 + \$75/ lot
ADMINISTRATION- TEMPORARY USE REQUEST	\$50
BOOKS AND MAPS	
Master plan	\$20
Zoning ordinance	\$30
Subdivision regulations	\$5
Zoning map	\$2
City Street map	\$2
City address map	\$100

## **CITY CLERK FEES**

Amusement device license  ➤ Initial charge 1 <sup>st</sup> time of  ➤ Annual renewal fee  ➤ Annual device fee	only \$550 \$225 \$80
Dance/entertainment licens Pool table/ billiard license	s <b>e</b> \$60
<ul><li>First table</li><li>Additional tables</li></ul>	\$80 \$15
Additional tables	φισ
Massage parlor license Masseur's license	\$100 \$30
Application to establish  → idd/ift/prd	\$650
	60(30 days) 25(30 days)
FOIA request \$0	).10/page
C.D.'s (non-FOIA) D.V.D.'s	\$55 \$25
Video tape	\$65
Audit report	\$25
Budget booklet	\$30

Carnival, circus, festival, Fair, or similar event	\$500
Charitable solicitors	no fee
Street vendor/ peddler/ so	olicitors
<ul> <li>Initial fee</li> <li>Vehicle/truck fee</li> <li>First vendor</li> <li>Each additional vendor</li> </ul>	\$60 \$90 \$50 dor \$20
Handbill distribution	\$60/year \$40 nan 3 months)
Going out of business (go	ob)
	\$50(30 days)
	\$50 (2 max)
Marriage ceremony	
Fraser resident	\$50
Michigan resident	\$100
Precinct city map	\$1
Voter  → labels → print out → Information via E-m → information on thum	•

## **DPW FEE SCHEDULE**

MATERIAL COSTS - \$10 FEE FOR ALL DELIVERI  > 12" CULVERT:  > BANDS:  > RECYCLE BINS:	\$25 per foot \$20 each	<ul> <li>1"</li> <li>1½"</li> <li>1½" Turbine</li> <li>2"</li> <li>2" Turbine</li> </ul>	\$180 \$320 \$400 \$425 \$500
> 21AA – Crushed St		<ul> <li>3" Turbine</li> <li>3" Compound</li> <li>4" Turbine</li> </ul>	\$900 \$1,750 \$1,450
WATER TAPS 1"	\$1,800	4" Compound	\$2,750
(+\$6/ft after 60') (\$1,62 1 ½" (+\$8/ft. after 60') (\$1,82 2" (+\$10/ft. after 60') (\$1,92 3"	20 w/o meter) \$2,500 20 w/o meter) \$2,500	WATER HYDRANT METER R  ➤ Permit Fee  ➤ Bond (MUST INCLUDE WIT	\$50
> 4" > 6" > 8"	\$3,500 \$4,000 \$4,500	MISCELLANEOUS FEES  ➤ Water Shut Off:  ➤ Remove/Replace Me  For Winter:	\$50 eter \$20
SEWER TAP	\$1,200	METER TEST	
CROSS CONNECTIONS  ➤ INSPECTION FEE  ➤ REINSPECTION F  WATER METERS  ➤ 5/8" X 3/4"	•	<ul> <li>5/8" &amp; 1" Water Meter</li> <li>Meters larger than 1"</li> <li>Hydro Meter System Cost p</li> </ul>	\$25 Ius 20%

### FRASER PULIC LIBRARY FEE SCHEDULE

**OVERDUE FINES** 

Book/CD \$ .25/day/item

DVD/Videogame \$1.00 /day/item

**COMPUTER PRINTOUTS** 

(B/W) \$ .10/copy

(Color) \$ .50/copy

**DVD** 

(feature/new) \$2.00

VIDEOGAMES \$2.00/week

FAX FEES \$1.00/page

Cover Sheet \$1.00

**INTERNET FEE - GUEST PASS** 

\$1.00/use

**MEETING ROOM FEE** 

\$25.00/session

**PHOTOCOPIES** 

B/W \$ .10/copy

Color \$ .50/copy

**SCANNING** 

(Simple documents)

\$ .50/page

(photos/special paper/etc.)

\$1.00/page

**Printing documents via USB** 

(B/W) \$ .10/copy

(Color) \$ .50/copy

**Ear bud Purchase** 

\$2.00

**Suburban Library Cooperative** 

Non-resident fee \$200.00/annual

**Fraser ONLY** 

Non-resident fee \$75.00/annual

### FRASER PUBLIC LIBRARY FEE SCHEDULE

PREVIOUS CONDITION OF ITEM PLUS USABILITY WILL BE TAKEN INTO CONSIDERATION WHEN ASSESSING DAMAGE OR TOTAL REPLACEMENT COST

#### **BOOK**

Lost/Damage (water, stains, writing, torn pages etc.)

Repairable pages up to 5 \$1.00

More than 5 pages Cost of book + processing fee

**BOOK COVER** \$3.00 for missing book cover/jacket

**RFID TAG** \$1.00 for missing or damaged

**BARCODE** \$1.00 for missing or damaged

PAPERBACK BOOK

Lost/Damage Cost of book + \$2.00 processing fee

**MAGAZINE** 

If badly damaged/Lost Cost of magazine

Up to 5 damaged pages \$1.00

#### **DVD/VIDEOGAME**

Lost/Damaged DVD beyond repair Cost of DVD + processing fee

Can be repaired \$3.00

Damaged case \$3.00

Missing paper liners \$2.00

Missing barcodes \$1.00

Missing 3D glasses \$2.00

Missing pamphlet/guide \$2.00

Missing/Damaged RFID tag \$1.00

## FRASER PUBLIC LIBRARY FEE SCHEDULE CONTINUED

### <u>CD</u>

Lost/Damaged-no longer usable	Cost of CD + processing fee
Damaged CD case	\$2.00
Missing paper liners	\$2.00
Missing barcode	\$1.00
Missing or damaged RFID tag	\$1.00

#### **BOOK ON CD**

Lost/Damaged/Missing disc's	Cost of CD + processing fee
Damaged book CD case	\$3.00
Missing paper liners	\$2.00
Missing barcode	\$1.00
Missing or damaged RFID tag	\$1.00

## **PUBLIC SAFETY FEES**

<b>RECORDS BUR</b>	EΑ	U
--------------------	----	---

Accident Reports Incident Reports	\$18 \$12 first page \$4 additional page
FALSE ALARM  1 <sup>st</sup> & 2 <sup>nd</sup> 3 <sup>rd</sup> 4 <sup>th</sup>	\$40 \$80 \$95
DVDs Thumb drives Photographs (CD)	\$75 \$150 \$35
Purchase Permit Records Check	\$15 \$25
Drug Kit Single Drug Kit 4 Panel Drug Kit 10 Panel K-2 Miscellaneous Charges, background letters, etc.	\$10 \$17 \$25 \$12 \$10
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION Liquor Control Related Fees Ordinance No. 263 Sec. 3-5 (b) (7) Class C, Tavern or Club	\$1,200
SDM/SDD	\$1,200
Entertainment Permit	\$800
Dance Permit	\$550
Drop/Add Space	\$400
Temporary Liquor License Application	\$30
Pawnbroker License Secondhand Dealer Junk Dealer License Precious Metals License	\$500 \$500 \$500 \$50

## **PUBLIC SAFETY FEES CONTINUED**

#### **FIRE DIVISION**

#### **Ambulance Fees**

AMBULANCE	Current	Current Non-	Proposed	Proposed Non-
	(Resident)	Resident	Resident	Resident
ALS Emergency	\$550	\$625	\$600	\$675
ALS II Emergency	\$700	\$750	\$750	\$800
ALS Non-Emergency	\$550	\$600	\$575	\$625
BLS Emergency	\$450	\$500	\$475	\$500
BLS Non-Emergency	\$408	\$458	\$458	\$508
Mileage	\$13.25	\$13.25	\$13.75	\$13.75

Non-Transport	\$195
Oxygen	\$45
Defibrillator	\$50
Blood Drawn	\$175

Hazardous Materials Per Ordinance No.

315 Sec 10-17

#### **FIRE INSPECTION**

Under 20,000 Sq. feet	\$35
20,000- 100,000 sq. feet	\$125
Over 100,000 sq. feet	\$175
3 <sup>rd</sup> Visit Non-Compliance	\$300

#### **PATROL DIVISION**

Vehicle Impound Fee	\$75
Administrative Warrant Fee	\$25

Defective Equipment Fee \$25 (Non-Resident)

Preliminary Breath Test \$20

OUIL Cost Recovery Per Ordinance No.

213Sec. 21-47 (1)

Cost Recovery Ordinance 353 Hourly Rate

Lieutenant \$76.69
Sergeant \$70.08
Officer \$57.15
Paramedic \$43.75

Call Firefighter \$14.00

### FRASER RECREATION/ ACTIVITY CENTER FEES

**PICNIC SHELTERS** 

**Fort Fraser Pavilion** 

\$80 Resident

\$95 Non-Resident

**Steffens Pavilion** 

\$55 Resident

\$70 Non-Resident

**Willow Pavilion** 

\$55 Resident

\$70 Non-Resident

**McKinley Park Pavilion** 

\$80 Resident

\$95 Non-Resident

**Fraser Schools** 

\$10/ Day

Weekday only

**PERMITS** 

**Bounce House** 

\$15 Flat Fee

Tent/Chairs/Other

\$15 Flat Fee

**BUILDING USAGE** 

Banquet Room- 4 Hours

\$225 Resident

\$275 Non-Resident

Beer/Wine Permission

Additional Hour

\$200 Flat Rate

\$50 Flat Rate

Gymnasium- 2 Hours

\$70 Resident

\$100 Non-Resident

Meeting Room- 2 Hours

\$50 Resident

\$75 Non-Resident

**BASEBALL DIAMONDS** 

2 Hours/ No Field Prep

Per Diamond \$25 Resident

\$40 Non-Resident

Field Preparation

\$25 Week day

\$70 Weekend

Scorekeeper & lights

\$12.50/ Hour

**MISCELLANEOUS** 

NSF Check Fee

\$25

**Program Refunds** 

- \$5 admin charge

+ any supply costs

### **Senior Activity Center Fees**

# SENIOR VAN TRANSPORTATION

VAN RIDES WITHIN FRASER

Van Rides

➤ 5 Miles Outside of Fraser

\$0.25 Each Way

> 10 Miles Outside of Fraser

\$1 Each Way

(Doctor Appointments Only)

Van Rider Card-

\$15 worth of Rides \$15

#### **SENIOR FEES**

Lifetime Membership

\$25 Resident

\$35 Non-Resident

Drop-In (Pickleball/Volleyball)

\$1 Member

\$2 Non-Member

Drop-In (Other)

\$0.25/ Day

Gazette Monthly Mailing

\$10/Year

### Fraser Recreation & Senior Activity Center Policies

#### **Facility Rental Refund Policy:**

Refunds and transfers can be made up to two weeks before the scheduled rental date. If less than two weeks before scheduled rental, no refund is available. Transfers can be made to another rental date in the same calendar year for a facility of equal or less value. If transferring to a larger facility, the balance is due before transfer is complete.

### **Recreation Refund Policy:**

Refunds will be allowed up to 48 hours before the event with Director's discretion. Refunds before program start will be minus supply costs and minus an administrative processing charge of \$5. No refunds will be given after start of program of event.

### **Senior Policy:**

Refunds, exchanges or transfers on programs or events will only be given if the cancellation is made 72 hours in advance at the director's discretion. Programs with a supply cost will be refunded minus the supply cost, unless the spot is filled by another participant. No shows or late notice cancellations will not be given a refund, exchange or transfer.